

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 23-1294

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE: ENCEP NURJAMAN,

Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF
THE U.S. COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW

**BRIEF OF BROCK CHISHOLM, SONDRAS CROSBY,
BEATRICE PATSALIDES HOFMANN,
DAVID LUBAN AND STEPHEN N. XENAKIS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John S. Summers
Andrew M. Erdlen
Alexander J. Egerváry
Michael J. Masciandaro
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-6200
jsummers@hangle.com
aerdlen@hangle.com
aegervary@hangle.com
mmasciandaro@hangle.com
Counsel for Amici

Dated: October 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI AND STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Torture Is Intended to Degrade a Victim and Its Use Results in Unique Physical, Psychological, and Systemic Harms	4
B. Torture Causes Unique Physical Harms.....	6
C. Torture Causes Unique Psychological Harms	10
D. Torture Causes Unique Systemic and Moral Harms	13
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	3
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	15, 17
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	15
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	18
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	3
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 948r(a)	2, 18
Other Authorities	
American Medical Association Principles of Medical Ethics (2001)	17
Amy F.T. Arnsten, <i>Stress Signalling Pathways That Impair Prefrontal Cortex Structure and Function</i> , Nat'l. Rev. Neurosci., Vol. 10(6) (2009).....	8
Basoglu & Mineka, <i>The Role of Uncontrollable and Unpredictable Stress in Post-Traumatic Stress Responses in Torture Survivors</i> , <i>Torture and Its Consequences: Current Treatment Approaches</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press, 1992)	10
Richard B. Bilder, Detlev F. Vagts, <i>Speaking Law to Power: Lawyers and Torture</i> , 98 Am. J. Int'l L. 689, 691-93 (2004).....	18

<i>CPTSD (Complex PTSD)</i> , Cleveland Clinic (2023), https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/diseases/24881-cptsd-complex-ptsd	11
Elbert et al., <i>The Tortured Brain: Imaging Neural Representations of Traumatic Stress Experiences Using RSVP With Affective Pictorial Stimuli</i> , Journal of Psychology, Vol. 219(3) (2011).....	12
Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <i>The Science-Based Pathways to Understanding False Confessions and Wrongful Convictions</i> , Frontiers in Psychology, Vol. 12(202) (2021).....	5
Morton H. Halperin & Brig. Gen. (Ret.) Stephen N. Xenakis, MD, <i>Rehabilitation for Torture at Guantanamo Is a Moral and Legal Imperative</i> , Just Security (Mar. 8, 2023).....	6, 8, 9
Lillia Hárdi & Adrienn Kroó, <i>The Trauma of Torture and the Rehabilitation of Torture Survivors</i> , Journal of Psychology, Vol. 219(2) (2011)	6
Maria Hartwig & Mark Fallon, <i>The Manipulation of Minds: Reckoning with the Legacy of the American Post 9/11 Torture Program</i> , Torture: Journal on Rehabilitation of Torture Victims and Prevention of Torture, Vol. 32(3) (2022).....	5, 8
Hearns, A., et al., <i>ICD-11 PTSD and CPTSD: Implications for the Rehabilitation of Survivors of Torture Seeking International Protection</i> , Torture Journal, Vol. 31(3) (2011)	11
Vincent Iacopino & Stephen N. Xenakis, <i>Neglect of Medical Evidence of Torture in Guantánamo Bay, A Case Series</i> , PLoS Med., Vol. 8(4) (2011)	17

International Association for the Study of Pain, <i>Chronic Pain as a Consequence of Torture: Assessment</i> (Jul. 9, 2021), https://www.iasp-pain.org/resources/fact-sheets/chronic-pain-as-a-consequence-of-torture-assessment	9, 10
Peter Kageleiry, Jr., <i>Psychological Police Interrogation Methods: Pseudoscience in the Interrogation Room Obscures Justice in the Courtroom</i> , 193 <i>Military L. Rev.</i> 1 (2007)	12
Karatzias et al., <i>Evidence of Distinct Profiles of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) and Complex Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (CPTSD) based on the new ICD-11 Trauma Questionnaire (ICD-TQ)</i> , <i>Journal of Affective Disorders</i> , Vol. 207 (2017).....	11
John C. Kluznik, et al., <i>Forty-Year Follow-Up of United States Prisoners of War</i> , <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> , Vol. 143(11) (1986)	9
Belinda J. Liddell, et al., <i>Torture Exposure and the Functional Brain: Investigating Disruptions to Intrinsic Network Connectivity Using Resting State fMRI</i> , <i>Transl. Psychology</i> , Vol. 12(37) (2022).....	8
David Luban, <i>TORTURE, POWER, AND LAW</i> (2014)	3, 13, 17, 19
David Luban & Katherine S. Newell, <i>Personality Disruption as Mental Torture: The CIA, Interrogational Abuse, and the U.S. Torture Act</i> , 108 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 333 (2019)	5
Gregory S. McNeal, <i>A Cup of Coffee After the Waterboard: Seemingly Voluntary Post-Abuse Statements</i> , 59 <i>DePaul L. Rev.</i> 943 (2010)	13
S. O'Mara, <i>The Captive Brain: Torture and the Neuroscience of Humane Interrogation</i> , <i>QJM: An International Journal of Medicine</i> , Vol. 111(2) (2018).....	9, 10
Shane O'Mara, <i>On the Imposition of Torture, an Extreme Stressor State, to Extract Information From Memory: A Baleful Consequence of Folk Cognitive Neurobiology</i> , <i>Journal of Psychology</i> , Vol. 219(3) (2011)	12

Report of the Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and Interrogation Program, S. Rep. 113-288 (Dec. 9, 2014).....	4, 7, 8
Carol Rosenberg, <i>What the C.I.A.’s Torture Program Looked Like to the Tortured</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 6, 2021).....	6
Michael Seyffert & Adrienne Berofsky-Seffert, <i>Waking Up to the Forensic and Ethics Risks of Systematic Sleep Deprivation</i> , J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law, Vol. 43(2) (2015).....	8
Hiba Abu Suhaiban, et al., <i>Mental Health of Refugees and Torture Survivors: A Critical Review of Prevalence, Predictors, and Integrated Care</i> , Int’l J. Environ. Res. Public Health, Vol. 16(13) (2019)	11
David Sussman, <i>What’s Wrong With Torture?</i> , Philosophy & Public Affairs, Vol. 33 (2005)	4, 6, 7, 8, 18
Testimony of John G. Baker, Brig. Gen., USMC, Before the Senate Judiciary Committee (Dec. 7, 2021)	14, 16
United Nations Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 UNTS 85, [1989] ATS 21, UN Doc. A/RES/39/46 (Dec. 10, 1984), signed on Apr. 18, 1988 and ratified by the U.S. on Oct. 21, 1994	2
A. Vrij et al., “Psychological Perspectives on Interrogation,” <i>Perspectives on Psychological Science</i> , Ass’n for Psychological Science (2017).....	12
Jeremy Waldron, <i>Torture & Positive Law: Jurisprudence for the White House</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1681 (2005).....	3, 13, 17, 18
